

No. 10-1024

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

STANMORE CAWTHON COOPER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
The Privacy Act does not subject the United States to damages liability based on claims of mental or emotional distress	12
A. Congress did not clearly and unequivocally waive the United States’ sovereign immunity for claims of mental or emotional distress	13
B. In the context of the Privacy Act, the term “actual damages” refers exclusively to pecuni- ary harm	21
C. The Ninth Circuit erred in construing the Pri- vacy Act to waive sovereign immunity for claims of nonpecuniary harm	36
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Birdsall v. Coolidge</i> , 93 U.S. 64 (1876)	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	35
<i>Connecticut Ry. & Lighting Co. v. Palmer</i> , 305 U.S. 493 (1939)	20
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottschall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	33
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Free- dom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	35

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	14
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzpatrick v. IRS</i> , 665 F.2d 327 (11th Cir. 1982)	21, 29
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..	43, 44, 45
<i>Hudson v. Reno</i> , 130 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 822 (1998)	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	16
<i>Johnson v. IRS</i> , 700 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	8, 13, 14, 16
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	14, 15
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	14
<i>Millstone v. O’Hanlon Reports, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 269 (E.D. Mo. 1974), aff’d, 528 F.2d 811 (8th Cir. 1976)	42
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. v. Ault</i> , 256 U.S. 554 (1921)	18
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	39
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001)	20, 21
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 373 (1899)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	39
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) ...	28, 38, 42
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	21
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	41
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	43, 44, 45

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , petition for cert. pending, No. 11-192 (filed Aug. 12, 2011)	43
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 508 U.S. 1 (1993)	15
<i>United States v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 301 (1960)	15
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	8, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940)	15
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	14
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	14
<i>United States Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)	17, 18
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7	15
Art. II	15
Art. III	15
Amend. I	43
Act of June 11, 1946, ch. 324, § 3, 60 Stat. 238	35
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 702	35
5 U.S.C. 706	35
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> 41, 42, 43	
15 U.S.C. 1681n (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	41, 42
15 U.S.C. 1681o	41, 42

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Inspector General Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. App.:	
§ 2	6
§ 4 (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	6
§ 6 (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	6
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896	
(5 U.S.C. 552a):	
§ 2(b)(6), 88 Stat. 1896	38
§§ 3-4, 88 Stat. 1897-1905	35
§ 5(a)(1), 88 Stat. 1905	19
§ 5(c)(2)(B)(iii), 88 Stat. 1907	19, 26, 27, 32, 42
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(1)	32
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(1)-(5)	3
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(2)-(3)	38
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(4)-(5)	33
5 U.S.C. 552a(b)	3
5 U.S.C. 552a(e)(5)	3
5 U.S.C. 552a(e)(10)	39
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)	2, 3
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(1)(C)	39, 40
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(1)(D)	4, 36, 37
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(2)-(3)	3
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4)(A)	4, 7, 8, 40, 42
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4)(B)	4
5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4)(D)	28
5 U.S.C. 552a(i)	3, 34

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 552(f)	32
17 U.S.C. 1009(d)(1)(ii)	20
18 U.S.C. 1001	7
18 U.S.C. 1018	7
18 U.S.C. 2318(e)(3)(B)	20
28 U.S.C. 1331	7
28 U.S.C. 1346 (a)(2)	43
28 U.S.C. 2410	15
42 U.S.C. <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. 902	6
49 U.S.C. 354	6
14 C.F.R.:	
Part 61:	
Section 61.3(a)	4
Section 61.3(c)	4
Section 61.23(d)	4
Part 67	4
Miscellaneous:	
120 Cong. Rec. (1974):	
p. 34,644	29
p. 36,659	19, 30
p. 36,660	19, 30
p. 36,910	16
p. 36,956	25, 30, 31
pp. 40,398-40,400	35
pp. 40,400-40,405	35

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Handbook on the Law of Remedies</i> (1st ed. 1973)	23, 24, 26, 27, 28
H.R. 16373, 93d Cong. (1974)	19, 30, 35
H.R. Rep. 1416, 93d Cong. 2d Sess. (1974)	35
Privacy Protection Study Comm'n, <i>Personal Privacy in an Information Society: The Report of the Pri- vacy Protection Study Commission</i> (1977)	19, 20, 25, 28, 29, 31, 45
Restatement of Torts (1938)	23, 24, 26, 27, 28
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	23, 24, 26, 27, 28
S. 3418, 93d Cong. (1974)	30
